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LARGE AIRCRAFT

| AD No.

| Information

| Manufacturer

| Applicability

Information Key: E - Emergency; COR - Correction; S — Supersedes, R - Replaces

Biweekly 2018-01

2017-26-06

2017-26-07
2017-26-08

2017-26-09

2017-26-10
2018-01-01
2018-01-02
2018-01-03
2018-01-04
2018-01-05
2018-01-06

R 2017-02-03

R 2011-04-05

Biweekly 2018-02

2018-01-07

2018-01-08
2018-01-09
2018-01-10
2018-01-11
2018-02-03
2018-02-06

R 95-25-02
R 2011-14-10

Biweekly 2018-03

2018-02-09
2018-02-10

2018-02-11
2018-02-12
2018-02-15

2018-02-16

R 2008-06-20 R1

R 2016-02-01
S 2007-08-06

Biweekly 2018-04

2018-02-17

2018-02-18
2018-02-20
2018-03-02
2018-03-04
2018-03-06
2018-03-07

2018-03-08

2018-03-09
2018-03-10
2018-03-11
2018-03-12
2018-03-13

2018-03-19

2018-03-20

2018-03-21
2018-03-22

2018-04-01

R 2012-12-12
R 2013-16-26

R 2015-02-18

R 2005-19-28

Rolls-Royce Corporation

The Boeing Company
ATR-GIE Avions de Transport
Régional

ATR-GIE Avions de Transport
Régional

The Boeing Company

The Boeing Company

The Boeing Company

Airbus

Airbus

Fokker Services B.V.

Fokker Services B.V.

Airbus

The Boeing Company
Fokker Services B.V.
Airbus

Airbus

Fokker Services B.V.
Dassault Aviation

Fokker Services B.V.
Pratt & Whitney Division

Airbus

Airbus

British Aerospace Regional
Aircraft

Bombardier, Inc.

Airbus

Airbus

The Boeing Company

328 Support Services GmbH
Rosemount Aerospace, Inc.
Airbus

Airbus

Airbus

Airbus

The Boeing Company
Bombardier, Inc.

Airbus

General Electric Company

Dassault Aviation
Airbus

Airbus
GE Aviation Czech s.r.o.

Airbus

AE 3007A, AE 3007A1, AE 3007A1/1, AE 3007Al/2, AE
3007A1/3, AE 3007A1P, AE 3007A1E, AE 3007A3, AE
3007C and 3007CL1 turbofan engines

757-200, -200CB, and -300 series airplanes

ATR42-500 and ATR72-212A airplanes

ATR42-500 and ATR72-212A airplanes

757-200, -200PF, -200CB, and -300 series airplanes,
MD-11 and MD-11F airplanes

767-200, -300, and -400ER series airplanes

A300, A310 airplanes

A340 airplanes

F28 Mark 0070 and 0100 airplanes

F28 Mark 0070 and 0100 airplanes

A300 B4-601, B4-603, B4-620, B4-622, B4-605R, B4-
622R, F4-605R, F4-622R, and C4-605R Variant F airplanes
737-100, -200, -200C, -300, -400, and -500 series airplanes
F28 Mark 0100 series airplanes

A330-342 airplanes

A319-115 and A319-133 airplanes

F28 Mark 0070 and Mark 0100 series airplanes

FALCON 7X, FALCON 2000EX, FALCON 900EX
airplanes

F28 Mark 1000, 2000, 3000, and 4000 airplanes

PW4074, PW4074D, PW4077, PW4077D, PW4084D,
PW4090, and PW4090-3 turbofan engines

A330-301, -321, -322 and A330-342 airplanes

A320-211, -212, and -231 airplanes

HP.137 Jetstream Mk.1, Jetstream Series 200 and 3101, and
Jetstream Model 3201 airplanes

DHC-8-400, -401, and -402 airplanes

A330, A340 airplanes

A318, A319, A320, A321 airplanes

777-200, -200LR, -300, and -300ER series airplanes
328-300 airplanes

Model 851AK pitot probes

A330-201, -202, -203, -301, -302, and -303 airplanes
A330-202, -203, -223, and -243; A340-211, -212, -311, and
-313 airplanes

A330-301, -321, -322, and -342; A340-211, -212, -213, -
311, -312, and -313 airplanes

A321-211 and -231 airplanes

757-300 series airplanes

CL-600-2C10, -2D15, -2D24, -2E25 airplanes

A318, A319, A320, A321 airplanes

CT7-5A2, CT7-5A3, CT7-7A, CT7-7Al, CT7-9B, CT7-
9B1, CT7-9B2, CT7-9C and CT7-9C3 model turboprop
engines

FALCON 7X airplanes,

A330-301, -302, -303, -321, -322, -323, -341, -342, and -
343 airplanes

A330-202, -203, -223, and -243 airplanes

M601D-11, M601E-11, M601E-11A, M601E-11AS,
M601E-11S, and M601F turboprop engines

A320-271N, A321-271N, and A321-272N airplanes
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Biweekly 2018-05
2017-06-06 R 2012-22-15
2018-04-03
2018-04-04
2018-04-05

2018-04-06
2018-04-07

R 2012-12-05

2018-04-08

Biweekly 2018-06
2018-02-17 R 2012-12-12
2018-04-12
2018-04-13
2018-05-04
2018-05-05

2018-05-06
2018-05-07
2018-05-11
2018-06-03

R 2016-09-12

R 2009-18-16

2018-06-06
2018-06-08

Biweekly 2018-07
2018-06-01
2018-06-02
2018-06-04
2018-06-05
2018-06-07

Biweekly 2018-08
2018-07-05
2018-07-06
2018-07-07

2018-07-09
2018-07-10
2018-07-11
2018-07-12

Biweekly 2018-09
2018-07-18 R 2015-19-12
2018-07-19
2018-07-20
2018-07-21
2018-08-02

R 2014-03-07
R 2005-12-16

2018-08-03
2018-09-05
2018-09-51

Biweekly 2018-10

2018-09-01

2018-09-02 R 99-23-16
2018-09-03 R 2009-11-08
2018-09-04

Fokker Services B.V.
Fokker Services B.V.
Bombardier, Inc.
Airbus

The Boeing Company
The Boeing Company

The Boeing Company

Airbus

The Boeing Company
Honeywell International Inc.
Airbus

Dassault Aviation

The Boeing Company
The Boeing Company
Airbus
Airbus

Bombardier, Inc.
The Boeing Company

Airbus

Bombardier, Inc.
Airbus

The Boeing Company
The Boeing Company

General Electric Company
The Boeing Company
Dassault Aviation

Bombardier, Inc.
Embraer S.A.

Fokker Services B.V.
Airbus

The Boeing Company
The Boeing Company
The Boeing Company
Fokker Services B.V.
Rolls-Royce plc

The Boeing Company
The Boeing Company
CFM International S.A.

The Boeing Company
Airbus

Airbus

Gulfstream Aerospace
Corporation

F28 Mark 0070 and Mark 0100 airplanes

F28 Mark 0100 airplanes

CL-600-2C10, -2D15, -2D24, -2E25 airplanes

A319-112, A319-115, A320-214, A320-232, and A321-211
airplanes

737-100, -200, -200C, -300, -400, and -500 series airplanes
747-100, 747-100B, 747-100B SUD, 747-200B, 747-200C,
747-200F, 747-300, 747-400, 747-400D, 747-400F, 747SR,
and 747SP series airplanes

737-100, -200, -200C, -300, -400, and -500 series airplanes

A330, A340 airplanes

737-100, -200, -200C, -300, -400, -500 series airplanes
AS907-1-1A model turbofan engines

A318, A319, A320, A321 airplanes
MYSTERE-FALCON 900, FALCON 900EX, FALCON
2000, and FALCON 2000EX airplanes

787-8 and 787-9 airplanes

787-8 and 787-9 airplanes

A320-214, -251N, and -271N airplanes

A310-203, -204, -221, -222, -304, -322, -324 and -325
airplanes

CL-600-2B16 (CL-604 Variant) airplanes

757-200 series airplanes

A318, A319, A320, A321 airplanes
CL-600-2B19, -2C10, -2D15, -2D24 airplanes
A318, A319, A320, A321 airplanes

737-300 and -500 series airplanes

757-200, -200CB, and -300 series airplanes

CF6-80A, -80A1, -80A2, and -80A3 turbofan engines
747-8 series airplanes

FAN JET FALCON, FAN JET FALCON SERIES D, E, F,
and G; MYSTERE-FALCON 20-C5, 20-D5, 20-E5, and 20-
F5 airplanes

CL-600-2C10, -2D15, -2D24, -2E25 airplanes

EMB-500 and EMB-505 airplanes

F28 Mark 0100 airplanes

A350-941 airplanes

767-200, -300, -300F, and -400ER series airplanes

787-8 and 787-9 airplanes

MD-11 and MD-11F airplanes

F28 Mark 0100 airplanes

Trent 1000-A2, Trent 1000-AE2, Trent 1000-C2, Trent
1000-CE2, Trent 1000-D2, Trent 1000-E2, Trent 1000-G2,
Trent 1000-H2, Trent 1000-J2, Trent 1000-K2, and Trent
1000-L2 turbofan engines

787-8 and 787-9 airplanes

787-8 and 787-9 airplanes

CFM56-7B engines

737-100, -200, -200C, -300, -400, and -500 series airplanes
A330 and A340 airplanes

A330-202, -223, -243, -301, -322, and -342 airplanes
G-IV, GIV-X airplanes
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2018-09-07 Rolls-Royce plc Viper Mk. 601-22 engines
2018-09-08 The Boeing Company 737-200, -300, -400, and -500 series airplanes
2018-09-09 Airbus A318, A319, A320, and A321 airplanes
2018-09-10 CFM International S.A. CFM56-7B engines
2018-09-11 Airbus A330 and A340 airplanes
2018-09-15 R 2016-25-18 Bombardier, Inc. BD-700-1A10 and BD-700-1A11 airplanes
2018-09-16 R 2015-15-13 Airbus A319, A320, and A321 airplanes
2018-10-02 The Boeing Company 787-8 airplanes

Biweekly 2018-11

2018-09-09
2018-09-12
2018-09-13
2018-09-14
2018-09-17
2018-09-51
2018-10-05

2018-10-08
2018-10-11
2018-10-12
2018-11-02

Republication

R 2016-11-02

R 2016-23-01

R 2016-09-05
R 2018-09-10

Biweekly 2018-12

2018-11-04
2018-11-06
2018-11-07
2018-11-08
2018-11-09
2018-11-10

2018-11-11
2018-11-12
2018-11-13
2018-11-14
2018-11-15

2018-12-02
2018-12-04
2018-12-05

R 2014-02-01
R 2017-01-07

Biweekly 2018-13

2016-19-13
2018-09-04
2018-11-16
2018-12-06
2018-12-07

2018-13-02

2018-13-04

COR

COR

R 2015-24-06

Biweekly 2018-14

2018-13-03

Airbus

The Boeing Company
The Boeing Company
Bombardier, Inc.
Bombardier, Inc.

CFM International S.A.
Airbus

The Boeing Company

CFM International S.A.

The Boeing Company
Lockheed Martin
Corporation/Lockheed Martin
Aeronautics Company

Aircraft Industries a.s.
Airbus

Saab AB, Saab Aeronautics
The Boeing Company
Bombardier, Inc.

Dassault Aviation

Airbus

Bombardier, Inc.

The Boeing Company
The Boeing Company
Airbus

Airbus
The Boeing Company
The Boeing Company

Dassault Aviation

Gulfstream Aerospace
Corporation

Engine Alliance

The Boeing Company
Gulfstream Aerospace
Corporation

Pratt & Whitney Division

Bombardier, Inc.

International Aero Engines

A318, A319, A320, and A321 airplanes

747-200B, 747-300, and 747-400 series airplanes

737-100, -200, -200C, -300, -400, and -500 series airplanes
CL-600-2C10, -2D15, -2D24, and -2E25 airplanes
CL-600-1A11, -2A12, and -2B16 airplanes

CFM56-7B engines

A310-203, -204, -221, -222, -304, -322, -324, and -325
airplanes

717-200 airplanes

CFM56-7B engines

737-100, -200, -200C, -300, -400, and -500 series airplanes
188A and 188C airplanes; and P3A, P-3A, and P3B
airplanes

L 410 UVP-E20 and L 410 UVP-E20 CARGO airplanes
A310-203, -221, -222, -304, -322, -324, and -325 airplanes
SAAB 2000 airplanes

767-200 and -300 series airplanes

CL-600-2C10, -2D15, -2D24 airplanes

FAN JET FALCON, FAN JET FALCON SERIES C, D, E,
F, and G; MYSTERE-FALCON 200, 20-C5, 20-D5, 20-E5,
20-F5, and 50 airplanes

A350-941 airplanes

CL-600-2C10, -2D15, -2D24, -2E25 airplanes

787-8 airplanes

767-300 and -300F series airplanes

A320-271N; A321-271N, -271NX, -272N and -272NX
airplanes

A318, A319, A320, A321 airplanes

777-300ER series airplanes

737-100, -200, -200C, -300, -400, and -500 series airplanes

See AD; FALCON 2000 was originally missing from the
applicability table in AD Biweekly 2016-22.
G-IV, GIV-X airplanes

GP7270, GP7272, and GP7277 model turbofan engines
787-8 and 787-9 airplanes
GVl airplanes

PW4052, PW4056, PW4060, PW4062, PW4062A,
PW4152, PW4156A, PW4158, PW4460, and PW4462
turbofan engine models

BD-100-1A10 airplanes

PW1133G-JM, PW1133GA-IJM, PW1130G-JM, PW1127G-
JM, PW1127GA-JM, PW1127G1-JM, PW1124G-JM,
PW1124G1-JM, and PW1122G-JM turbofan engines
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2018-13-03 International Aero Engines: Amendment 39-19315; Docket No. FAA-2018-0564;
Product Identifier 2018-NE-23-AD.

(a) Effective Date

This AD is effective July 11, 2018.
(b) Affected ADs

None.
(c) Applicability

This AD applies to International Aero Engines (IAE) PW1133G-JM, PW1133GA-JM,
PW1130G-JM, PW1127G-JM, PW1127GA-IJM, PW1127G1-JM, PW1124G-JM, PW1124G1-JM,
and PW1122G-JM turbofan engines with serial numbers (S/Ns) up to and including S/N 770735.

(d) Subject
Joint Aircraft System Component (JASC) Code 7230, Turbine Engine Compressor Section.
(e) Unsafe Condition

This AD was prompted by reports of damage to the engine fan hub. We are issuing this AD to
detect defects, damage, and cracks that could result in an uncontained failure of the engine fan hub.
The unsafe condition, if not addressed, could result in uncontained failure of the engine fan hub,
damage to the engine, and damage to the airplane.

(f) Compliance
Comply with this AD within the compliance times specified, unless already done.
(9) Required Actions

Within 90 days after the effective date of this AD:

(1) For engines installed on an airplane, perform a visual inspection of the engine fan hub, in
accordance with the Accomplishment Instructions, paragraphs 1.E.(1) to 1.E.(4), of Pratt & Whitney
(PW) Service Bulletin (SB) PW1000G-C-72-00-0104-00A-930A-D, Issue No. 002, dated May 31,
2018.

(2) For engines not installed on an airplane, perform a visual inspection of the engine fan hub, in
accordance with the Accomplishment Instructions, paragraphs 2.D.(1) to 2.D.(4), of PW SB
PW1000G-C-72-00-0104-00A-930A-D, Issue No. 002, dated May 31, 2018.

(3) If the engine fan hub visual inspection reveals defects or damage to the engine fan hub that
are found outside the serviceable limits specified in Table 3 in the Accomplishment Instructions of
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PW SB PW1000G-C-72-00-0104-00A-930A-D, Issue No. 002, dated May 31, 2018, remove the
engine fan hub from service and replace with a part that is eligible for installation, prior to further
flight.

(h) Credit for Previous Actions

You may take credit for the inspection required by paragraph (g) of this AD if you performed the
inspection before the effective date of this AD using PW SB PW1000G-C-72-00-0104-00A-930A-D,
Original Issue, dated May 21, 2018.

(i) Alternative Methods of Compliance (AMOC:s)

(1) The Manager, ECO Branch, FAA, has the authority to approve AMOCs for this AD, if
requested using the procedures found in 14 CFR 39.19. In accordance with 14 CFR 39.19, send your
request to your principal inspector or local Flight Standards District Office, as appropriate. If sending
information directly to the manager of the certification office, send it to the attention of the person
identified in paragraph (j) of this AD. You may email your request to: ANE-AD-AMOC@faa.gov.

(2) Before using any approved AMOC, notify your appropriate principal inspector, or lacking a
principal inspector, the manager of the local flight standards district office/certificate holding district
office.

(J) Related Information

For more information about this AD, contact Kevin M. Clark, Aerospace Engineer, ECO Branch,
FAA, 1200 District Avenue, Burlington, MA 01803; phone: 781-238-7088; fax: 781-238-7199;
email: kevin.m.clark@faa.gov.

(k) Material Incorporated by Reference

(1) The Director of the Federal Register approved the incorporation by reference (IBR) of the
service information listed in this paragraph under 5 U.S.C. 552(a) and 1 CFR part 51.

(2) You must use this service information as applicable to do the actions required by this AD,
unless the AD specifies otherwise.

(i) Pratt & Whitney Service Bulletin PW1000G-C-72-00-0104-00A-930A-D, Issue No. 002,
dated May 31, 2018.

(i) Reserved.

(3) For International Aero Engines service information identified in this AD, contact
International Aero Engines, 400 Main Street, East Hartford, CT 06118; phone: 800-565-0140; email:
help24@pw.utc.com; internet: http://fleetcare.pw.utc.com.

(4) You may view this service information at FAA, Engine and Propeller Standards Branch,
1200 District Avenue, Burlington, MA. For information on the availability of this material at the
FAA, call 781-238-7759.

(5) You may view this service information that is incorporated by reference at the National
Archives and Records Administration (NARA). For information on the availability of this material at
NARA, call 202-741-6030, or go to: http://www.archives.gov/federal-register/cfr/ibr-locations.html.

Issued in Burlington, Massachusetts, on June 19, 2018.
Robert J. Ganley,
Manager, Engine and Propeller Standards Branch,
Aircraft Certification Service.



